
Enterprise and Business Committee 
 

Lleoliad: 
Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Dyddiad: 
13 July 2011  

 

Amser: 
10:00 

 

I gael rhagor o wybodaeth, cysylltwch â:  

Siân Phipps 
Clerc y Pwyllgor 
029 2089 8582 
enterprise.committee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and Substitutions (10:00 - 10:05)   

2. Ministerial Scrutiny Session : Education and Skills (10:05 - 11:00)  
(Pages 1 - 9)  
Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills 

Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills 

Emyr Roberts, Director General, Department for Children, Education, Lifelong 

Learning & Skills 

Owen Evans, Director, Skills, Higher Education & Lifelong Learning Group  

3. Ministerial Scrutiny Session : Transport (11:00 - 12:00)  (Pages 10 - 
15)  
Carl Sargeant, Minister for Local Government and Communities 

Jeff Collins, Director, Infrastructure Group 

Tim James, Deputy Director, Networks & Planning  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Enterprise and Business Scrutiny Committee 
13 July 2011 
 
EBC(4)-01-11 Paper 1 
 
Evidence from Minister for Education and Skills and Deputy Minister for 
Skills 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
In the First Minister’s introduction to Welsh Labour’s manifesto, he stated: 
“At the heart of our work, Welsh Labour will fight for jobs and we will campaign 
for recovery.” 
 
The focus on jobs and skills is highlighted throughout that document, which 
has received a strong mandate from the Welsh public. Our commitment to this 
agenda is underlined by the fact that the Welsh Jobs Fund was our first, and 
most important, pledge in the Assembly election manifesto. 
 
Our objectives for the Department for Education and Skills (DfES) reflect what 
we said in that manifesto, and they are: 
 

• to raise the standards of education and skills provision, attainment and 
infrastructure across Wales so that everyone can reach their potential; 

• to deliver a suitably skilled workforce with high quality opportunities for 
all learners; 

• to support individuals, families, communities and businesses in 
improving economic and social wellbeing and reducing inequality 
through education; and 

• to see the Welsh Language thriving in Wales. 
 
Skills are vital for economic growth and social justice.  Skilled workers help 
firms to take advantage of technological innovations and new ways of 
working, and skills also determine individual life chances: better-qualified 
people are more likely to be in work and have greater earning potential. The 
Welsh Government’s work programme identifies skills as central to making 
Wales a highly attractive place to live, invest, employ and grow.   
 
This paper highlights the major delivery priorities and developments which will 
progress these objectives, with information provided which updates and 
responds to issues raised in the Enterprise and Learning Committee Legacy 
Report of March 2011. 
 
2. HELPING PEOPLE GET INTO WORK 
 
The Welsh Government has articulated our disappointment at the proposals 
contained within the UK Coalition’s Welfare Reform Agenda. Over recent 
months I have been in regular dialogue with Secretary of State for the 
Department of Work and Pensions, and his Ministerial team, to argue for a 
more progressive approach to dealing with those most likely to be 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

 

disadvantaged. I was particularly disappointed to learn of the UK Coalition 
Government’s decision to scrap the Future Jobs Fund, a programme that 
partners from all over Wales have supported.  
 
Despite these challenges there is consensus on the need to help young 
people acquire the skills they need for sustainable employment. The Welsh 
Government is committed to tackling youth unemployment and is taking 
forward the Youth Engagement and Employment Action Plan. We are 
considering proposals for the delivery of a new programme to deliver on the 
Welsh Jobs Fund manifesto pledge which would create job opportunities for 
16-24yr olds. Proposals are currently
[...]
economy.  
 
We know that higher level skills have a key role in helping Wales succeed in  
the Knowledge economy. Responding to changing demand, we are seeing 
Universities offering more part-time courses, and part-time professional 
qualification programmes, and promoting Foundation degrees linked directly 
to employer need.  Approximately 3000 people have now benefitted from the 
Go Wales scheme which supports the retention of graduates within the Welsh 
economy through placements with employers. Under the guidance of 
HEFCW, Universities are also working to ensure that the content and balance 
of undergraduate delivery recognises opportunities in the labour market, such 
as for Science, Technology, Engineering and Mathematics, and other 
professional provision such as accountancy and business.   
 
The results of the latest Higher Education - Business and Community 
Interaction Survey (HEBCIS 2009/10) show that Welsh universities generally 

Page 7



 

 

perform well in engaging with business and promoting knowledge exchange.  
Wales reaches beyond its nominal 5 per cent UK share in several areas, 
including the number of active staff spin-out or graduate start-up companies 
and collaborative public/private sector-funded research.  However, we perform 
less well in contract research and revenue from Intellectual Property. 
 
Historically, we have had a serious problem of scale in Wales: too many small 
institutions and too many small research units, without the critical mass 
needed to realise efficiencies or win a sizeable share of research income.  HE 
in Wales needs to change to meet the challenges of demographic trends and 
increasing competition, within the UK and internationally, for talented 
academics, students and research funding. The Welsh Government has set 
out an agenda for greater collaboration between institutions and the 
wholesale reconfiguration of the HE sector.  In response to a request from the 
Minister for Education and Skills for advi
[...]
les.  

Page 8



 

 

 
Annex 1 
 
     

 
Type of Business 
 

Provision of  
advice, guidance  
& Information 

Support Options Available 

IiP ELMS Basic 
Skills 

ReAcT App’s Pre-recruit 
training 

F.E. / 
H.E. 

E.U. 
Initiatives 

Flexible Selective 
& Discretionary 

 
Anchor Businesses 

• Officials 

• HRD Advisor 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Regionally Important  
Businesses 

• Officials 

• HRD Advisor 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Priority Sectors 
 

 

• HRD Advisor 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Growth Businesses 

 

• HRD Advisor 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Other  
Businesses 
 

 
50+ 
employees 
 

 

• HRD Advisor  

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

Available, if 
small 
companies 
combine to 
form larger 
groups 

 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Considered on a 
case by case 
basis against 
agreed criteria 49 or less 

employees 
• Hotline   

• HRD Advisor if 
appropriate 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
Yes 

 
 

 

P
age 9



ENTERPRISE AND BUSINESS COMMITTEE 
 13 JULY 2011 

EBC(4)-01-11 – Paper 2 

Evidence from Minister for Local Government and Communities 

Enterprise and Learning Committee: Legacy Report 

1. I would like to take this opportunity to thank the Enterprise and Learning 
Committee for all the work that they did in the last National Assembly term. 
They made a useful and positive contribution to the work of Transport within the 
Department for Economy and Transport. I look forward to working with the 
Enterprise and Business Committee over the next five years and hope that the 
discussions that we have will be just as useful and challenging. 

2. I have set out very briefly below the broader strategic context within which the 
Transport Department now operates, as well as some key points on the 
transport network to provid
[...]
itments set out by this Government include fourteen for which my 
Transport Department is directly responsible, but there are a number of others 
where transport has a positive and valuable contribution to make. The table 
below sets out those commitments. Some of which we have already made 
progress towards delivering, others we are working towards. Some of these 
actions, such as prioritising the objectives on the National Transport Plan, which 
I have asked my officials to undertake over the coming months, will significantly 
affect the Departments future work programme. Once complete I will share this 
work with the Committee.  

Page 11



 

Government Commitment 

Overarching & Legislative 

Prioritise the objectives of National Transport Plan 

Consider using the provisions of the Transport Wales Act 2006 to establish one or more 
Joint Transport Authorities  

Seek to establish a traffic commissioner for Wales  

Legislating to provide a duty to provide cycle routes in key areas 

Road 

Review the arrangements for winter road maintenance currently undertaken by local 
authorities and consider the potential for these being carried out by the Trunk Road 
Agencies in Wales  

Rail 

Examine the feasibility of the Wales and Border franchise being run on a not-for-profit 
dividend basis  

Make the case to the UK Government for the Assembly Government to have greater 
accountability of Network Rail  

Argue for the electrification of the south Wales - London Paddington line through to 
Swansea and develop the business case for the electrification of other parts of the local 
rail network in Wales  

Bus 

Retain free Bus Travel for pensioners and disabled people and their carers  

Work with partners to enhance the quality, reliability and safety of local transport bus 
service provision.  

Continue to improve services such as the TrawsCymru Network and the popular on 
demand Bwcabus scheme  

Extend eligibility for the concessionary fares travel scheme to ser
[...]
. 

12 The Welsh Assembly 
Government should be 
encouraged to work with train and 
bus operating companies to 
develop an integrated transport 
ticketing system for Wales. 

Two closed small scale pilots are being 
introduced from July 2011 to test an e-money 
settlement system for smart cards for pay as 
you go bus travel.  The pilots will test the 
technology on bus services in Bangor, Newport 
and Cardiff. 

In parallel officials are working with Arriva Trains 
Wales to develop a pilot to trial the smartcard for 
rail travel. Initial discussions have identified the 
Ebbw Vale line as a potential pilot area.  

14 The relevant committee in the 
Fourth Assembly is encouraged 
to introduce at an early stage an 
Assembly Bill that would place a 
duty on highway authorities to 
develop and maintain a network 
of traffic free routes across Wales 
for walkers and cyclists. 

The First Minister has already identified this as a 
legislative priority.  

An announcement on the legislative programme 
is due shortly. 

 

Page 15


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session : Education and Skills (10:05 - 11:00)
	3 Ministerial Scrutiny Session : Transport (11:00 - 12:00)



Minutes of the meeting

Enterprise and Business Committee

Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 3 - Senedd Cynulliad

Cenedlaethol

Meeting date:

Cymru

Wednesday, 13 July 2011

National

Meeting time:

Assembly for

10: - 12:00 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: f*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_400001_13_07_2011&t=0 /

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Andrew RT Davies (Chair)
Byron Davies

Keith Davies

Julie James

Alun Ffred Jones

William Powell

David Rees

Ken Skates

Joyce Watson

Leanne Wood

Witnesses:

Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills
Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills

Emyr Roberts, Department for Children, Education,
Lifelong Learning & Skills

Owen Evans, Higher Education & Lifelong Learning
Group

Carl Sargeant, Minister for Local Government and
Communities

Jeff Collins, Director, Infrastructure Group

Tim James, Deputy Director, Networks & Planning

Committee Staff:

Meriel Singleton (Clerk)
Ryan Bishop (Deputy Clerk)

1. Apologies and Substitutions (10:00 - 10:05)
1.1 The Chair welcomed everybody to the meeting. There were no apologies.


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_400001_13_07_2011&t=0

2. Ministerial Scrutiny Session : Education and Skills (10:05 - 11:00)
2.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister for Education and Skills, the Deputy Minister for
Skills and their officials to the meeting. Members questioned the Ministers.

2.2 The Ministers agreed to provide further information on:
e Further data on the gender split for involvement in construction
e An update report on the 18 actions in the Youth Engagement and
Employment Action Plan 2011-2015
e Information on the rates of drop outs for Apprenticeships.

3. Ministerial Scrutiny Session : Transport (11:00 - 12:00)
3.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister for Local Government and Communities; and his
officials to the meeting. Members questioned the Minister.

3.2 The Minister agreed to provide further information on:

e Changes to the evaluation and monitoring of transport projects to control
overspends

e Auvailability of convergence funding for the electrification of the rail link of
London to Swansea, and responsibility for funding this work

e The introduction of Bimodal trains, and the proposal to trial these on the Cardiff
to Swansea route

e The need for improved rail infrastructure links past Cardiff

e The previous UK Government’s business case for rail electrification to Swansea,
and what changes have occurred since this was produced.

e The shift in balance of expenditure between road and rail projects, and plans for
what this balance should be going forward

e Progress on introducing an hourly service between Shrewsbury and Aberystwyth.

e The National Improvement to rail stations programme

4. Correspondence from the Chair of Petitions Committee
4.1 A letter had been received from the Chair of the Petitions Committee, which the
Chair agreed to circulate to Members.

TRANSCRIPT
To view the meeting transcript, click here.


http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1307

